
IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Chairman of the Legislature to execute a First 
Amendment of the 201 West Lexington Office Space Agreement with Lex LLC of 
Independence, MO at a cost to the County not to exceed $63,714.00. 

RESOLUTION NO. 21810, November 18, 2024 

INTRODUCED BY Jeanie Lauer, County Legislator 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21746 dated October 28, 2024, authorized the Chairman of 

the Legislature to execute an Agreement with Lex LLC for use of office space for the 

Jackson County Legislature and Clerk's Office; and, 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the amendment is to change the lessor name from Lex LLC 

to 201 W Lexington LLC; and, 

WHEREAS there is a need to modify Section 1 of the lease pertaining to rent rate by 

allowing rental rate to return to $5,309.50 per month after May 1, 2026 only if 

all improvements in Exhibit A have been made by the Landlord and accepted by the 

County, and updates Exhibit A reflecting the correct list of improvements that have been 

requested by the County; now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the 

Chairman of the Legislature be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached First 

Amendment of the lease contract with Lex LLC; and, 

           Corrected
February 7, 2025    

Gsciara
Highlight









Commercial and Industrial Lease Agreement 

THIS lease is made this 13th day of November, 2024 by and between 201 LEXINGTON, LLC 
(hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") and Jackson County, Missouri (herein referred to as 
"Tenant"). Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant herby leases from Landlord, the following 
premises, with a common street address of 201 W. Lexington Ave., 2nd Floor, Independence, MO 
64050 herein referred to as the "Premises", for a term of approximately five years, beginning on 
December 1, 2024 ("Commencement Date") and ending on November 30, 2029 for which Tenant 
agrees to pay Landlord rent in the amount of $14.00 per square foot for 4,551 square feet 
($5,309.50 per month) in monthly installments on a full service gross basis each due and 
payable on the first day of each and every month of the term hereof, in advance. Payment shall be 
made to 201 LEXINGTON, LLC, 308 W. Maple Ave., Suite 214, Independence, MO 64050, or at 
such other place as Landlord may designate from time to time in writing. 

Concurrently with the execution of this Lease, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord IQ_as a security 
deposit, and $5,309.50 as payment of first month's rent will be due and payable upon occupancy, for 
the performance by Tenant of every covenant and condition of this Lease. Said deposit may be co­
mingled with other funds of Landlord, and shall bear no interest. If Tenant shall default with respect 
to any covenant or condition of this Lease, including, but not limited to the payment of rent, Landlord 
may apply the whole or any part of such security to the payment of any sum in default or any sum 
which Landlord may be required to spend by reason of Tenant's default. At the expiration of this 
Lease, upon inspection of the Premises by landlord, if Tenant has compiled with all of the covenants 
and conditions of the Lease, the security deposit shall be returned by landlord to Tenant, less any 
deduction from the security deposit for damages and/or cleaning. It is understood that the security 
deposit is not a prepayment of rent and Landlord shall not be obligated to apply said deposit to any 
unpaid rent or portion thereof. 

The parties hereto mutually agree as follows: 

1. Rent: The monthly lease payment which includes rent, taxes, insurance, common area
maintenance, utilities and janitorial services shall be $5,309.50 per month.

a. In the event that all items identified in Exhibit A as attached to this lease are not
completed by April 30, 2026 due to Landlord's negligence but not if Landlord cannot
complete any of the items due to Tenant not cooperating with Landlord's
subcontractors schedule, or to circumstances beyond Landlord's control, including,
but not limited to, war, riot, strike, insurrection, plague, injunction, requisition or
order of government authority then rent shall be $3717.00 per month beginning
May 1, 2026 until such time as all items are completed.

2. Option to Renew: Tenant will have the option to renew this Lease in two year increments
for a total of not less than two years at a negotiable lease rate.

3. Possession: Landlord shall use due diligence to give possession as nearly as possible at the
beginning of the term of this Lease, and rent shall abate pro-rata for the period of any delay
in doing. Tenant shall make no other claim against Landlord for any such delay.

1 of9 Ini�_·_ 

R. 21810
 Revised






















